

August 12, 2022

To Residents and Family Members:

- Wednesday, August 10th we had a nursing employee test positive for COVID-19. This employee was last in the facility on Saturday, August 6th.
- Thursday, August 11th we had a nursing employee & dietary employee each test positive for COVID-19. The nursing employee had last worked at Citizens on the Harborview Unit Tuesday, August 9th. The dietary employee had last worked at Citizens in the kitchen on Tuesday, August 9th.
- All residents & guests were tested for COVID-19 on Thursday, August 11th and all test results were negative. Employees continue to be tested 2 times per week.
- We now have had a total of **31 COVID Positives** during the outbreak that started on May 12, 2022--
22 Employees, 1 Contractor, 1 Agency, 1 Volunteer, 1 Student & 5 Residents.
- The Positivity Rate for Harford County is now 12.3%, down from 12.6% last week.
- The Community Transmission Rate for Harford County is HIGH.
- We are in outbreak mode.
- **Parking Lot Announcement** –
The parking lot in the rear of the facility will be **closed on August 17th & August 18th (weather permitting)** for repairs to include sealcoating & line striping. The rear entrance to the building will remain open during repairs. Parking will be available along Girard & Revolution Streets.

Sincerely,



Peter A. Panos

Administrator